1) Owned by Dr. Carole Schmied-Syz, Erlenbach (21.8%) and Hans G. Syz-Witmer, Küsnacht (21.8%), CHSZ Holding Ltd, Zurich (51.3%) 2),

   third-party shareholders (5.1%)

	 2) Owned by Dr. Carole Schmied-Syz, Erlenbach (50%) and Hans G. Syz-Witmer, Küsnacht (50%)
3) Owned by Peter R. Haist, Stetten (89%, previous year, 80%),  Rhincodon Corporation Ltd, Zug (11%, previous year, 10%) 4), Ramus Corporation Ltd,

   Zug (0%, previous year, 10%) 5)

	 4) Owned by Amedeo C. Vaccani, Meilen (100%)

	 5) Owned by Andres Zweig, Erlenbach (100%)

Disclosure of amounts due from / to related parties

2022 2021

in 1 000 CHF

Amounts

due from

Amounts

due to

Amounts

due from

Amounts

due to

Holders of qualified participations - - - -

Group companies 50 202 32 102

Other related parties 1 983 8 871 101 27 345

Explanations regarding conditions

The Bank confirms that all transactions with related parties have been conducted at arm‘s length.

48

Maturity structure of current assets, financial assets and liabilities

Due Total

in 1 000 CHF At sight

Cancel-

lable

Within

3 months

Within

3 to 12

months

With-

in 12

months

to 5 years

After

5 years

No

maturity

Assets / financial instruments

Liquid assets 185 894 - - - - - - 185 894

Amounts due from banks 116 628 - - - - - - 116 628

Amounts due from customers 10 290 - - - - - - 10 290

Positive replacement values of

derivative financial instruments 16 890 - - - - - - 16 890

Financial investments 165 - - 1 003 1 943 -   - 3 111

Total 2022 329 867 - - 1 003 1 943 - - 332 813

2021 324 427 - - - 2 951 - - 327 378

Debt capital / financial instruments

Amounts due to banks 168 929 - - - - - - 168 929

Amounts due in respect of customer

deposits 121 479 - - - - - - 121 479

Negative replacement values of

derivative financial instruments 16 485 - - - - - - 16 485

Total 2022 306 893 - - - - - - 306 893

2021 305 526 - - - - - - 305 526

49

Balance sheet by domistic and foreign countries

2021 2020

in 1 000 CHF Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign

Assets

Liquid assets 185 894 - 238 605 -

Amounts due from banks 93 146 23 482 56 849 13 385

Amounts due from customers 2 674 7 616 2 282 693

Positive replacement values of derivative financial instruments 16 890 - 12 449 -

Financial investments 2 185 926 2 203 912

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 2 724 - 2 406 -

Participations - 13 - 14

Tangible fixed assets 1 638 - 2 037 -

Other assets 331 - 273 -

Total assets 305 482 32 037 317 104 15 004

Liabilities

Amounts due to banks 110 676 58 253 96 569 69 499

Amounts due in respect of customer deposits 1 438 120 041 1 521 125 397

Negative replacement values of derivative financial instruments 16 390 95 12 249 291

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2 502 - 2 454 -

Other liabilities 1 254 - 745 -

Provisions 30 - 213 -

Bank’s capital 12 000 - 12 000 -

Statutory capital reserve 4 549 - 4 549 -

Statutory retained earnings reserve 1 564 - 1 564 -

Profit carried forward 4 957 - 1 936 -

Profit 3 770 - 3 121 -

Total liabilities 159 130 178 389 136 921 195 187

50

Assets by country or group of countries (domicile principle)

2022 2021

in 1 000 CHF Absolute Share as % Absolute Share as %

OECD countries 24 400 7.2 14 642 4.4

other countries 7 637 2.3 362 0.1

Total foreign receivables 32 037 9.5 15 004 4.5

Switzerland 305 482 90.5 317 104 95.5

Total assets 337 519 100.0 332 108 100.0

Breakdown of total assets by credit rating of country groups (risk domicile view)

2022 2021

Net foreign exposure Net foreign exposure

in 1 000 CHF in CHF Share as % in CHF Share as %

Bank’s own country rating Moody’s

Aaa – AA3 24 398 76.2 14 562 97.1

A1 – A3 7 597 23.7 - 0.0

Ba1 – Ba3 38 0.1 89 0.6

Caa1 – C 0 0.0 87 0.6

no Rating 4 0.0 266 1.8

Total 32 037 100.0 15 004 100.0

51

Assets and liabilities broken down by the most significant currencies for the bank

in 1 000 CHF CHF EUR USD GBP other

Assets

Liquid assets 185 894 - - - -

Amounts due from banks 32 475 49 908 18 234 3 243 12 768

Amounts due from customers 778 109 7 773 7 1 623

Positive replacement values of derivative

financial instruments 15 060 938 454 437 1

Financial investments 2 189 - 922 - -

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 2 724 - - - -

Participations - 13 - - -

Tangible fixed assets 1 638 - - - -

Other assets 331 - - - -

Total assets shown in balance sheet 241 089 50 968 27 383 3 687 14 392

Delivery entitlements from spot ex-

change, forward forex and forex options

transactions 492 619 351 046 295 016 37 872 54 853

Total assets 733 708 402 014 322 399 41 559 69 245

52

in 1 000 CHF CHF EUR USD GBP other

Liabilities

Amounts due to banks 35 210 57 196 28 258 10 182 38 083

Amounts due in respect of customer

deposits 14 070 91 578 2 625 2 552 10 654

Negative replacement values of derivative

financial instruments 14 655 938 454 437 1

Accrued expenses and deferred income 2 502 - - - -

Other liabilities 1 249 4 - - 1

Provisions 30 - - - -

Bank’s capital 12 000 - - - -

Statutory capital reserve 4 549 - - - -

Statutory retained earnings reserve 1 564 - - - -

Profit carried forward 4 957 - - - -

Profit 3 770 - - - -

Total liabilities shown in the balance sheet 94 556 149 716 31 337 13 171 48 739

Delivery entitlements from spot ex-

change, forward forex and forex options

transactions 639 077 252 338 291 103 28 849 20 479

Total liabilities 733 633 402 054 322 440 42 020 69 218

Net position per curency 75 -40 -41 -461 27

Breakdown of fiduciary business

in 1 000 CHF 2022 2021

Fiduciary investments with third-party companies 84 194 135 275 1)

Total fiduciary business 84 194 135 275 1)

1) Adjustment to Annual Report 2021. Amount not reported in previous year.

53

Details on the off-balance sheet
Managed assets

CHF Mio. 2021 2020

Type of managed assets

Assets in collective investment schemes managed by the bank - -

Assets under discretionary asset management agreements - -

Other managed assets - -

Total managed assets - -

   of which, double counting - -

Custody account management for financial intermediaries 11 396 10 508

The Bank does not conduct any client business of its own. The assets shown are exclusively assets of clients of other financial institutions and mar-

ket participants that have been handed over to the Bank for safekeeping purposes. These custody assets also include cryptocurrencies.

Details on the income statement

Refinancing income in interest and discount income as well as from significant negative interest rates

No refinancing costs for the trading business are credited to interest and discount income.

Negative interest

in 1 000 CHF 2022 2021 Changes

Negative interest on the lending business (reduction of Interest and discount